

C.A. No. 20-15456

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

YES ON PROP B, COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF THE EARTHQUAKE  
SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOND and TODD DAVID,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
D.C. No. 20-cv-00630-CRB  
(Honorable Charles R. Breyer)

---

Allen Dickerson  
Zac Morgan  
Owen Yeates  
Ryan Morrison  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Conn. Ave., NW, Ste. 801  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202.301.3300/F: 202.301.3399  
adickerson@ifs.org

April 21, 2020

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. “Disclosures” and “Disclaimers”: A Brief Review of Campaign Finance Jargon.....	3
B. Appellants and Their Activities.....	6
C. San Francisco’s Campaign Finance Rules .....	7
i. San Francisco’s disclosure rules for political committees .....	7
ii. San Francisco’s political ad disclaimer regime .....	8
D. District Court Proceedings.....	13
E. Recent Developments .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. This Case Is Properly Before This Court .....	18
II. San Francisco’s Compelled Speech Regime Is Unconstitutional .....	22
A. Existing Ninth Circuit precedent requires facial relief.....	24

B. San Francisco’s disclaimers cannot survive under either strict or exacting scrutiny .....	30
i. What is San Francisco’s legitimate objective in requiring a disclaimer?.....	31
ii. San Francisco’s disclaimer regime does not substantially further its legitimate objectives .....	35
C. San Francisco’s “secondary contributor” disclaimers especially undermine the Government’s legitimate informational interest .....	39
D. The Supreme Court has shown us what a facially constitutional political disclaimer looks like .....	47
E. No amount of “judicial surgery” can save the compelled speech regime.....	51
F. The compelled speech regime is also unconstitutional as-applied .....	54
III. The Non-Merits Factors Favor Injunctive Relief.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties U. v. Lomax</i> , 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Am. Civil Liberties U. of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	51
<i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170793 (D.N.J. 2019) .....	33
<i>Ariz. v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	56
<i>Ariz. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	56
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	31
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	18, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	25

*Calif. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman*,  
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*Calif. Republican Party v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22160 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....6, 27, 30

*Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris*,  
782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....18, 20, 51

*Citizens for Clean Gov’t v. City of San Diego*,  
474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Citizens Union of N.Y. v. Attorney General of N.Y.*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....40, 41, 43, 46

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....55

*Citizens United v. Schneiderman*,  
882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2017) .....22

*Clark v. City of Lakewood*,  
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) .....21

*Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams*,  
815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....19, 20

*Doe v. Kelly*,  
878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) .....56

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....56

*Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....29

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....18, 36, 37

*Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office*,  
843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) .....2

*First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....36

*Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....21

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....29

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....56

*Gwilliam v. United States*,  
519 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1975) .....53

*Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....2, 3

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22, 29

*Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....14, 19, 20, 31

*Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016).....42

*Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
580 U.S. \_\_; 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017) .....42

*Innovation Law Labs, Inc. v. Wolf*,  
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) .....2

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. and Municipal Emps.*,  
585 U.S. \_\_\_; 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....30, 45

*Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.*,  
941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 23-24

*L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.*,  
528 U.S. 32 (1999).....53

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Co.*,  
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....54

*Majors v. Abell*,  
361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004) .....5

*Mass. Fiscal Alliance v. Sullivan*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189403 (D. Mass. 2018) .....36

*McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....31

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....30, 31, 34, 35, 49

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....6, 37, 38

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson*,  
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....49

*Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy*,  
401 U.S. 265 (1971).....29

*Montanans for Cmty. Dev. v. Mangan*,  
735 F. App’x 280 (9th Cir. 2018).....25, 27, 51



*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. \_\_\_; 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....*passim*

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*,  
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....35, 49

*ProtectMarriage.com – Yes on 8 v. Bowen*,  
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) .....18, 32, 40

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....5, 6, 23, 32, 33, 50

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....21

*Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.*,  
709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013) .....2

*Short v. Brown*,  
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) .....2

*SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....46

*Talley v. Calif.*,  
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....6, 50

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....22

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....28

*Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....41, 43, 44, 45, 47

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....15, 45

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2

*Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....30

*Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo*,  
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....30

*Yamada v. Snipes*,  
786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....26, 27, 49, 51

*Yee v. Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....54

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....28

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) ..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30120 .....48

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84203 ..... 7

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84501(c)..... 8

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84502(a)..... 8

Cal. Gov't Code § 84503(a).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 84504.1 .....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 84504.1(b)(1).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 84504.2 .....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 84504.2(b).....	10
S.F. Charter § 14.101 .....	19
S.F. Code § 1.106.....	7
S.F. Code § 1.110(a) .....	7
S.F. Code § 1.112.....	7
S.F. Code § 1.161(a) .....	8, 10, 57
S.F. Code § 1.161(a)(1).....	9
S.F. Code § 1.161(a)(2).....	10
S.F. Code § 1.161(a)(5).....	10
S.F. Code § 1.170(a-c) .....	13
S.F. Code § 1.170(g) .....	13
S.F. Health Code § 4203(b) .....	29
S.F. Reg. § 1.161-3(a).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	43
Bay City Beacon Staff, “Yes on Prop B Campaign Appeals District Court’s Ruling,” The Bay City Beacon, Apr. 16, 2020 .....	16
BRCA – Statement of Support from the Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission, Southern Baptist Convention.....	39
Citizens Union, “About Us” .....	40
“S.F. Kids vs. Big Tobacco” Ads .....	12
